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CHAPTER 193—S. F. No. 1174

[Not Coded]

An act relating to school districts; election of the school board of
Independent School District No. 535 at Rochester, following its conver-
sion jrom a special district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent school district No. 535; board. When,
because of proceedings taken under the provisions of Laws 1967, Chap-
ter 833, the former Special School District No. 4 at Rochester has been
converted to an independent district and is identified presently as Inde-
pendent School District No. 535, the district shall continue to be gov-
erned by the same board until the qualification of members of the
school board elected at the 1969 annual election for the independent
district, at which election seven board members shall be elected, three
for a one-year term, two for a two-year term, and two for a three-year
term, and all shall continue in office until successors are elected and
qualified. Before the election of the new board, the school board may
divide the school district into election districts, each consisting of con-
venient and adjacent terrtory containing a number of residents as
nearly equal as practicable to the number of residents in each of the
other election districts, in which case one school board member and
all his successors shall be elected by the residents in each election dis-
trict, and if less than seven election districts are established, the re-
maining members of the school board shall.be elected by the residents
of the school district at large, and the school board shall designate the
length of the term of each member to be elected initially.

Sec. 2. Within three months after the filing of each subse-
quent federal decennial census with the secretary of state, under Min-
nesota Statutes, Section 600.18, and within three months after the
effective date of any change in the boundaries of the district by reor-
ganization, consolidation, attachment or otherwise, the school board
shall reapportion the election districts, or confirm its previous appor-
tionment, in such manner as will make the territory of each election
district convenient, adjacent, and contiguous and otherwise in con-
formance to the requirements stated herein.

Sec. 3, In the event that the school district is not divided into
election districts in this manner, the school board members shall be
elected at large, until and unless election districts are established in
the manner provided by .this act.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by the school
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board of Independent School District No. 535 and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 25, 1969.

CHAPTER 194—S. F. No. 1385

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Thief River Falls; authorizing the
issuance of parking lot and park bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Thief River Fails, city of; parks and parking. The
city council of the city of Thief River Falls is authorized to issue bonds
of the city in an amount not exceeding $30,000 for the purpose of im-
proving municipal parking lots and providing public rest room and
shower facilities in a municipal park, such bonds to be payable from the
net revenues derived from its municipal liquor store. The city council
may also pledge the city's full faith, credit and taxing powers to make
good any actual or anticipated deficiency in such revenues for the pay-
ment of principal and interest as they come due.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing
body of the city of Thief River Falls and upon compliance with Min-
nesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 25, 1969.

CHAPTER 195—5. F. No. 1623

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to convey
certain tax forfeited lands in Roseau county to Independent School
District No. 690.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Independent school dis-
trict No. 690; Roseau county. The commissioner of conservation
shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed to Independent School Dis-
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